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General comments 
(author response in 
bold) 

Can put in the title the state (Quebec) as putting only Canada will not give the whole 
picture regarding the research, also consider adding elderly in the title. 
The revised title on page 1 of manuscript includes the province’s name 
(Quebec). 
 
Why in the abstract, the authors put nurses for future research and it was not studied in 
this research s authors put it as one of the limitations? 
We have removed the statement about nurses from the abstract because of 
word limitations (last sentence of Abstract: “Given that data on services 
provided by nurses practicing in primary care teams were not available for this 
study, future research to assess their role in the post-discharge period is 
needed.” We feel that this statement is still appropriate, however, because 
readers should be aware that the lack of data on nurse follow-up limits our 
ability to draw inference on the performance of new team-based primary care 
models on processes of care in the period after hospital discharge; i.e. nurses 
may (or may not) provide the needed post-discharge follow-up care. We 
acknowledge this limitation at length in the Interpretation of the manuscript. 
As such, the lack of data on nurses represents an area of future research. 
 
In introduction, no explanation what is the differences between the 2 care methods 
This was addressed previously (see item #1). 
 
Why only 3 co-morbidity are chosen? 
We did not select on co-morbidity. The Resource Utilization Band uses the 
Johns Hopkins ACG-system to categorize morbidity burden into 6 levels (1-Non-
user, 2-Healthy user, 3-Low morbidity, 4-Moderate morbidity, 5-High morbidity 
and 6-Very high morbidity). Our cohort consists of elderly or chronically ill 
patients, which were categorized into the top three levels of morbidity 
burden. 
 
Summarize conclusion 
We have made changes to the conclusion to make it more concise, which we 
hope effectively address the reviewer’s suggestion. 

Reviewer 2 Dr. Lee Green 

Institution University of Alberta, Family Medicine, Edmonton, Alta. 

General comments 
(author response in 
bold) 

The abstract would be improved if it included the actual base rates of follow-ups, rather 
than only the differences. 
We included the baseline rates of outpatient follow-up in the abstract. See 
track changes on page 2. 
 
The introduction establishes the importance of the question and frames it clearly. 
Literature cited is sufficient and appropriate. 
No action needed. 
 
The methods section describes the data sources briefly but sufficiently. The sampling 
strategy is dependent upon physicians' use of the "vulnerable patient" fee code, so 
potential bias exists if there is differential use of that code in FMGs vs traditional 
practices. Limiting the data to vulnerable patients is conceptually sound however, as 
little or no effect may be observed among lower-risk groups. Exclusion criteria are clear 
and properly chosen. The derivation of propensity scoring and IPWs for adjusting 
covariates between the exposure groups is well explained, but a bit more detail on how 
the survival modelling for the actual adjusted rates was conducted would be useful. 
We thank the reviewer for these constructive comments. On the first issue 
raised (potential bias if differential use of incentive code), we believe it is 
unlikely since this is a financial incentive. We are not aware of evidence of 
differential use of financial incentives by primary care model in Quebec or in 
Canada. The bias would arise if the differential use of the ‘vulnerability’ code 
depended on the health of the patients (e.g. FMG more likely to use with 



healthier patients); we addressed this idea (i.e. selection bias) in the 
Interpretation section. 
On survival modelling, we have added a bit more detail in the Statistical 
Analysis section (see track changes on page 7 of manuscript). 
 
The findings are sufficiently well presented and discussed. The authors note the 
significant limitation of their data: FMGs are team-based care models, but post-
discharge contact by FMG nurses are not captured in their data. That contact may be a 
major factor in the reduction in adverse outcomes post-discharge that team-based 
models such as FMGs achieve. With those data lacking in their dataset, this report can 
be considered only hypothesis-generating in terms of its primary objective. 
We are in full agreement with the Reviewer. 

Reviewer 3 Dr. Marie-Dominique Beaulieu 

Institution Université de Montréal, Médecine de famille et médecine d'urgence, Montréal, Que. 

General comments 
(author response in 
bold) 

Overall my evaluation of the article is positive. It is well-written. It references the 
relevant literature. The question addressed is important considering the burden of 
rehospitalisation in vulnerable patients (those aged over 70 years and those presenting 
chronic diseases) and the potential impact of the new primary care team-based models 
to prevent those readmissions. Transitions in care are one of the weaknesses of our 
health care system. To date, there is no data on the impact of FMGs in Quebec on 
readmissions. The study adds to the corpus of data on PC reform in Canada. 
No action needed. 
 
I do not have the expertise to comment the statistical approach. However, having 
worked with the Quebec databases and on PC reform in Quebec, I consider that the 
study follows the state of the art for that kind of research. The variables are well-
defined. The use of the John Hopkin’s ACG to define patient morbidity is appropriate. 
The interpretation provided for the results is sound and demonstrate a good 
understanding of the potential explanations for the results. The authors also recognize 
the limitations of their study and discussion appropriately to what extent their 
analytical strategy permitted to counterbalance those limitations. 
No action needed. 
 
We understand that to be included in the cohort, a patient should have been enrolled 
with a PC physician. Do we know what proportion of the population of reference is not 
enrolled to a PC physician in Quebec? It would be interesting to know that to put in 
perspective to what extent the data applies to the majority of the population of 
reference. 
Unfortunately, we can only guess at this number. To be included in our cohort, 
elderly or chronically ill patients had to have had contact with a primary care 
physician in the two years before study entry. We assumed that this would 
represent the majority of these patients, since >95% of seniors (most of whom 
also have at least one chronic condition) have a regular primary care physician 
and/or visit a primary care physician frequently. We also assumed that almost 
all primary care physician would have billed for the newly implemented 
incentive code to enrol them during this visit to receive payment. Further, the 
reference population for this study refers to elderly or chronically ill patients 
who had at least one hospital admission during a 5-year observation period; 
given that in 2005 there were approximately 1 000 000 aged 65 years and over, 
our sample of > 350 000 patients means that roughly 35% of seniors would 
have at least one hospital admission. This appears like a reasonable proportion 
(non-elderly chronically ill patients are not included in these calculations). 
 
The conclusion in the paper and in the abstract does not convey what I consider to be 
the important result of their study, that in patients with very high morbidity, the new 
PC team-based model makes a difference. The focus of the message is on the absence of 
difference for the overall sample. It seems also contradictory that they finish saying that 
“future research is needed to assess whether nurses practicing in PC teams compensate 
for the difference…”, when they begin saying there is none. That sentence alludes to 
the difference they have seen for moderate and high morbidity patients, but this is not 
highlighted in the abstract. 
We agree with the Reviewer that we may have understated the results from 
our subgroup analyses in the abstract. The sentence quoted by the Reviewer 
(“future research is needed to assess whether nurses practicing in PC teams 
compensate for the difference…”) did not allude to the results from the 
subgroup analysis, however, rather to the lower rates of medical specialists. 
We apologize for the ambiguity. We have made some changes to the Abstract 
(see track changes page 2) to improve clarity and to further highlight the 
higher rates of follow-up with a primary care physician among patients with 
very high morbidity. Nevertheless, as pointed by another reviewer and given 
the limitations of this study, our results cannot be use as basis of inference on 
the performance of the new PC models; rather, they generate very interesting 



hypotheses that should be tested rigorously. 
 
Finally, the results of this paper are even more interesting since they have found that 
the team-based models are associated with improved outcomes, which support the 
hypothesis of substitution by nurses and new ways to work as an explanation for their 
observations. The article cited however has not been published yet. 
We agree with the Reviewer that our manuscript looking at readmissions and 
post-discharge ED visits and mortality supports some of the hypotheses in 
favor of new team-based PC models. The article is still being reviewed by the 
CMAJ. 

 


